
 

 FOOD PACKAGING MATERIALS  FOOD CONTACTS 

  
 1 
 
 12 
 

 0240\FPM\FDC\11_10  12/04/2011 
 
 

 

 

 
PTFE PLATE G405 

 

 
GUARNIFLON  SPA 

VIA T.TASSO, 12 
24060 TAGLIUNODI CASTELLI CALEPIO (BG) 

 
 
 
 
D.M. 34 dated 21.3.73 O.S. of the Official Gazette n. 104 dated 20 of April 1973, D.M. 220 dated 26/04/93 O.S. GU n° 162 dated 13/07/93, Annex of Decree 338 
dated 22/07/98 GU n° 228 dated 30/09/98, D.M. 299 dated 22/12/05 GU n° 37 dated 14/02/06; European Directives: 82/711/EEC GUCEE L 297 dated 23/10/82, 
85/572/EEC GUCEE L 372 dated 31/12/1985, 93/8/EEC GU L90 dated 14/04/1993, 97/48/EC GUCE L 222 dated 12/8/97, 2002/72/EC GUCE L 220 dated 
15/8/02, 2004/19/EC GUCE L 71 dated 10/3/04, 2005/79/EC GUCE L 302 dated 19/11/05, 2007/19/EC GUCE L 91 dated 31/3/07 and Dir. 2008/39/EC GUCE L 
63 dated 07/03/2008 and Regulation 975/2009/EC GUCE L 274 dated 20/10/2009. Regulations 1935/2004/EC GUCE L 338 dated 13/11/04 and 1895/2005/EC 
GUCE L 302 dated 19/11/2005.UNI EN 1186 1÷15:2003. FDA vol. 21, Cap. 177.1550. FDA vol. 21, Cap. 175.300 

 

GUARNIFLON  SPA 
Sig. Nocera 
 
 

Copy to Division Head 

 



 2 
    
   12 
    
 0240\FPM\FDC\11_10  12/04/2011 
   
 
 
 

 

 
GENERALITIES 
 
- Sample receiving date:   02/03/2011 
- Analysis start date:   02/03/2011 
- Analysis end date:   31/03/2011 
- Deviation from test methods:  NO 
 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION 
 
PTFE PLATE G405 
 
SAMPLING  
 
The initial sampling has been done by the customer. 
The sampling for the test has been done drawing casually part of the sample in our possession. 
 
DECLARATION 
 
The test results of the present report are related exclusively to the tested sample. 
The present test report cannot be partially reproduced without the authorization of CSI 
managing Director. 
(*) The uncertainties are estimated as extended uncertainty obtained multiplying the standard 
uncertainty by the coverage factor k corresponding to a confidence level of about 95%. 
Normally, this factor = 2. 
(*) Test not under ACCREDIA  accreditation. 
 
PERFORMED DETERMINATIONS 
 

1) DETERMINATION OF THE OVERALL MIGRATION 
 
Verification of the suitability of articles and materials to be employed in contact with foodstuffs, 
according to DM n. 34 dated 21.3.73 (O.S. of the Official Gazette n. 104 dated 20 of April 1973) 
and subsequent revisions and updatings; European Directives 82/711/EEC, 85/572/EEC, 
93/8/EEC, 97/48/EC, 2002/72/EC, 2004/19/EC, 2005/79/EC and 2007/19; Reg. EC n. 
1935/2004. 
UNI EN 1186 1-15:2003 

 
The samples have been tested using TOTAL IMMERSION procedure. 

Food simulant Contact condition 
Acetic acid 3% W/v in aqueous solution 10 days at 40°C 
Ethanol 50% v/v in aqueous solution 10 days at 40°C 
Rectified olive oil 10 days at 40°C 



 3 
    
   12 
    
 0240\FPM\FDC\11_10  12/04/2011 
   
 
 
 

 

The ratio between exposed sample surface (dm2) and simulant volume (dL) is equal to 1, the 
directive the ratio has to be included from 0,5 to 2.  
LOD (limit of detection): 1 mg/dm2. 
 
 
2) DETERMINATION OF THE COLOURING MIGRATION 
 
Determination of the colouring migration agents from the tested material into liquids obtained from 
migration test by spectrophotometric analysis in the spectral range 400 - 750 nm, with 10 cm 
optical path cell for the aqueous simulants and 1 cm for oily simulant according to DM n. 34 dated 
21.3.73 (O.S. of the Official Gazette n. 104 dated 20 of April 1973) and subsequent updating. 
 
Minimum value: 95% Transmittance (T%) 
 

3) QUANTITATIVE DETERMINATION OF PRIMARY AROMATIC AMINES: METHOD 
L.00.00-6 (LFGB § 64) 
The procedure used to quantify the primary aromatic amines was a spectrophotometer method, 
based on the colour complex formed by a diazotization and a coupletization reaction. The solution 
was further concentred and eluted on a solid phase column. The final solution was photometrically 
detected at 550 nm (Method Amtliche Sammiung von Untersuchungsverfahren § 35 BGVV / § 
64 LFGB, L.00.00-6 del 1995 agg. 2002) 
An external calibration curve detected at 550 nm was used to quantify the primary aromatic 
amines. An aniline standard solution 0, 0.5, 1.0, 1.5, 2.0, 3.0, 4.0, 6.0 μg in acetic acid 3% was 
detected. 
LOD: 0.2 µg /100 ml or LOD: 0.002 mg/kg or LOD: 0.0003* mg/dmq (*the limit is originally expressed  in  
mg/kg  it is possible to convert the measure unit by dividend  for the factor 6 to express them in mg/dmq.) 
 
 
4) DETERMINATION OF THE SPECIFIC MIGRATION OF TETRAFLUOROETHYLENE(**) 
 
The determination of tetrafluoroethylene specific migration in the three previously described 
simulants  has been carried out after conditioning at the previously described conditions by Head 
space Analysis using a GC-MS (HO 7694/HP6890-5973). 
Quantification has been obtained using a external calibration of tetrafluoroethylene in previously 
described simulants. 
L.O.D.: 0.05 mg/kg 
SML: 0.05 mg/kg 
 
 
 
 



 4 
    
   12 
    
 0240\FPM\FDC\11_10  12/04/2011 
   
 
 
 

 

5) OLFACTORY ORGANOLEPTIC TEST ACCORDING TO UNI 10192 (**) 
The olfactory scoring test is a evaluation of the odor, measured with a 5 point scale. Each 
judge is asked to smell a series of coded dark flasks containing the samples. They are then 
asked to give a mark to each flask: 
 

0:  no perceivable smell  
1: little perceivable smell, very difficult to define; 
2:  weak but identifiable smell; 
3:  strong smell; 
4:  very strong smell  

 
The final result is expressed with the average value of the scores given by each judge, coupled 
with the standard deviation. 

Testing conditions: 

time of conditioning : 18 hours 
temperature of conditioning : 55 ± 1 °C 
n° judges : 8 

  quantity of sample: 1,5 dm2 

  volume of jar: 500 ml 
 
  
A potential organoleptic impact is to be acknowledged to the sample if the average score plus 
one time the standard deviation is >= than 3. 

 
 
6) VERIFICATION OF THE SUITABILITY TO CONTACT WITH FOODSTUFF ACCORDING 

TO FEDERAL REGULATIONS, FDA (FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION), VOL. 21, 
CAP. 177.1550.  

 
6.1) Total extractives 

 
Distilled water:   2 hours at reflux temperature 
Ethanol 50 % v/v    2 hours at reflux temperature 
n-heptane:      2 hours at reflux temperature 
Ethyl-acetate:      2 hours at reflux temperature 

 
 

6.2) Fluoride extractives  
The determination of the fluoride in the following simulants: distilled water, ethanol 50% v/v, 
n-heptane and ethyl-acetate by IC (Ion Chromatography) technique with METROHM 
Separation Center 820 instrument. 

 



 5 
    
   12 
    
 0240\FPM\FDC\11_10  12/04/2011 
   
 
 
 

 

Coloumn : Metrosep A Supp 5-520 
Eluent: Na2CO3 (3.2 mmol/l) / NaHCO3 (1.0 mmol/l) 
Flux: 0.7 ml/min 
Injection volume: 1ul 

 
 
6.3) Infrared identification of coating 
 
Identification of the nature of the sample by surface reflection analysis with FTIR Perkin 
Elmer SPECTRUM ONE series equipped with Universal ATR accessory (resolution 4 cm-1, 
reflection on single crystal ZnSe, 4 scans additive). 
 

 

7) VERIFICATION OF THE SUITABILITY TO CONTACT WITH FOODSTUFF ACCORDING 
TO FEDERAL REGULATIONS, FDA (FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION), VOL. 21, 
CAP. 175.300 

 
Distilled water   2 hours at 250F 
Ethanol 8% v/v   2 hours at 150F 
n-Heptane    2 hours at 150F 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 6 
    
   12 
    
 0240\FPM\FDC\11_10  12/04/2011 
   
 
 
 

 

 
RESULTS 
 

1) DETERMINATION OF THE OVERALL MIGRATION 
 

PTFE  G405 Plate 
Food Simulant:  Acetic acid 3% w/v in aqueous solution 

Contact condition: 10 days at 40°C 
Measured unit: mg/dm2 

Measured value Average value 
Extended 

uncertainty(*)  

Limit Value  
(according to 
2002/72/EC) 

24,8 
19,1 
18,1 

20,3 7,0 10 

 
 
 

PTFE  G405 Plate 
Food Simulant:  Ethanol 50% 

Contact condition: 10 days at 40°C 
Measured unit: mg/dm2 

Measured value Average value 
Extended 

uncertainty(*)  

Limit Value  
(according to 
2002/72/EC) 

2,4 
2,4 
2,6 

2,5 0,2 10 

 
 

PTFE  G405 Plate 
Food simulant: Rectified olive oil 

Contact condition: 10 days at 40°C 
Measured unit: mg/dm² 

measured 
value 

average 
value 

Extended 
uncertainty 

(1) 

To be 
subtracted 

from 
replications 
average if >2 

Replications 
average – 
volatiles 
average 

Extended 
uncertainty 

(*) 

limit value 
(according to 
2002/72/EC) 

< 1 
< 1 
< 1 

< 1 --- < 2 < 1 --- 10 

 
 



 7 
    
   12 
    
 0240\FPM\FDC\11_10  12/04/2011 
   
 
 
 

 

 
2) DETERMINATION OF THE COLOURING MIGRATION 
 

PTFE  G405 Plate 
Food simulant: Acetic acid in aqueous solution 3% w/v 

Contact condition: 10 days at 40°C 
Optical path: 10 cm  
Measured unit: T% 

Measured value Average value Extended uncertainty 
(***)

 

limit value  
(according to DM 

21/03/73) 
99.8 
99.8 
99.8 

99.8 0.5 ≥ 95 

 
PTFE  G405 Plate 

Food simulant: Ethanol 50% v/v 
Contact condition: 10 days at 40°C 

Optical path: 10 cm 
Measured unit: T% 

Measured value Average value Extended uncertainty 
(***)

 

limit value  
(according to DM 

21/03/73) 
98.5 
98.4 
98.5 

98.4 0.5 ≥ 95 

 
PTFE  G405 Plate 

Food simulant: Sunflower oil 
Contact condition: 10 days at 40°C 

Optical path: 1 cm 
Measured unit: T% 

Measured value Average value Extended uncertainty 
(***)

 

limit value  
(according to DM 

21/03/73) 
98.5 
98.9 
98.5 

98.5 0.5 ≥ 95 

(***)for this variable the third paragraph of DECLARATIONS is not applicable 
 
 
 
 
 



 8 
    
   12 
    
 0240\FPM\FDC\11_10  12/04/2011 
   
 
 
 

 

3) QUANTITATIVE DETERMINATION OF PRIMARY AROMATIC AMINES: METHOD 
L.00.00-6 (LFGB § 64) 

 
 

PTFE  G405 Plate 
Simulant: Acetic acid 3 % w/v in aqueous solution  

Contact condition: 2 hours at 70°C 

Measured value Average value Standard 
deviation) 

Limit Value  
(according to 2007/19/EC) 

<0.002 mg/Kg 

<0.002 mg/Kg 

<0.002 mg/Kg 

<0.002 mg/Kg -- 0.01 mg/Kg 

   
 
 

4) DETERMINATION OF THE SPECIFIC MIGRATION OF TETRAFLUOROETHYLENE (*) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PTFE  G405 Plate 
Food Simulant: Acetic acid 3% w/v in aqueous solution 

Contact condition: 10 days at 40°C 
Measured unit: mg/kg 

Measured value Average value Extended uncertainty (*) 
Limit Value  
(according to 
2002/72/EC) 

< 0.05 
< 0.05 
< 0.05 

< 0.05 --- 0.05 



 9 
    
   12 
    
 0240\FPM\FDC\11_10  12/04/2011 
   
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

5) OLFACTORY ORGANOLEPTIC TEST ACCORDING TO UNI 10192 (**) 

The average scores and the standard deviation obtained from the test are reported in the 
following table 

 
Sensory evaluation of Water samples 

Olfactory testing 
Measurement unit: Arbitrary units 

Sample Average score Standard deviation 
PTFE  G405 Plate 1.3 0.4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PTFE  G405 Plate 
Food Simulant:  Ethanol 50% 

Contact condition: 10 days at 40°C 
Measured unit: mg/kg 

Measured value Average value Extended uncertainty (1) 
Limit Value  
(according to 
2002/72/EC) 

< 0.05 
< 0.05 
< 0.05 

< 0.05 --- 0.05 

PTFE  G405 Plate 
Food simulant:  Rectified olive oil 
Contact condition: 10 days at 40°C 

Measured unit: mg/kg 

Measured value Average value Extended uncertainty (*) 
Limit Value  
(according to 
2002/72/EC) 

< 0.05 
< 0.05 
< 0.05 

< 0.05 --- 0.05 



 10 
    
   12 
    
 0240\FPM\FDC\11_10  12/04/2011 
   
 
 
 

 

6) VERIFICATION OF THE SUITABILITY TO CONTACT WITH FOODSTUFF ACCORDING 
TO FEDERAL REGULATIONS, FDA (FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION), VOL. 21, 
CAP. 177.1550.(*) 

 
 

6.1) Total extractives 
 
The values obtained with foodstuffs simulants, according to FDA 177.1550 and expressed in 
mg/in2, are reported in the following table. 
 
 

PTFE  G405 Plate 

Contact simulant Test conditions Measured Value Limit Value 

Distilled water 2 hours at reflux < 0.01 0.2 
Ethanol 50 % v/v 2 hours at reflux < 0.01 0.2 

n-heptane 2 hours at reflux < 0.01 0.2 
Ethyl-acetate 2 hours at reflux < 0.01 0.2 

 
 
 

6.2) FLUORIDE EXTRACTIVES 
 
 

PTFE  G405 Plate 

contact simulant fluoride mg/in2 Limit value 

Distilled water < 0.01 0.03 

Ethanol 50 % v/v < 0.01 0.03 

n-heptane < 0.01 0.03 

Ethyl-acetate < 0.01 0.03 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 11 
    
   12 
    
 0240\FPM\FDC\11_10  12/04/2011 
   
 
 
 

 

6.3) IDENTIFICATION OF COATING BY FTIR SPECTROSCOPY  
The spectrum below demonstrates that the coating is PTFE. 

 

 
 
 
 

7) VERIFICATION OF THE SUITABILITY TO CONTACT WITH FOODSTUFF ACCORDING 
TO FEDERAL REGULATIONS, FDA (FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION), VOL. 21, 
CAP. 175.300 

 
The values obtained with foodstuffs simulants, according to FDA 175.300 and expressed in 
mg/in2, are reported in the following table. 
 
 
 

PTFE  G405 Plate 

Contact simulant Test conditions Measured Value Limit Value 

Distilled water 2 hours at 250 F < 0.01 0.5 
Ethanol 8 % v/v 2 hours at 150 F < 0.01 0.5 

n-heptane 2 hours at 150 F < 0.01 0.5 
 
 
 
 



 12 
    
   12 
    
 0240\FPM\FDC\11_10  12/04/2011 
   
 
 
 

 

 
CONCLUSIONS 

 
In the chosen test condition the sample PTFE  G405 Plate is suitable to be used in contact with 
aqueous, alcoholic and oily or fatty foodstuffs for which simulants A, C and D are used and  as 
stated in the EU Reg.n.10/2011. 
 
The sample is not suitable to come into contact with acidic foodstuffs for which simulant B is 
used. 
 
The sample is also suitable to be used in contact with foodstuffs in accordance with US 
legislation (FDA 21 cfr. § 177.1550). 
 
The sample tested by this Laboratory are therefore suitable to come in contact with foodstuff 
mentioned above on condition that they have been produced employing the monomers, 
additives and technical support agents according to in force legislation, specific migrations are 
respected and they do not induce any organoleptic modification on foodstuff. 
 
 
 

Date Division Head Managing Director 
12/04/2011  Alberto Taffurelli 

 

Pasqualino Cau 

  
 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <FEFFd5a5c0c1b41c0020c778c1c40020d488c9c8c7440020c5bbae300020c704d5740020ace0d574c0c1b3c4c7580020c774bbf8c9c0b97c0020c0acc6a9d558c5ec00200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020b9ccb4e4b824ba740020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c2edc2dcc624002e0020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b9ccb4e000200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee563d09ad8625353708d2891cf30028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f003002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c4fbf65bc63d066075217537054c18cea3002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


		info@csi-spa.com
	2011-04-12T09:00:11+0200
	Viale Lombardia, 20 - 20021 Bollate
	PASQUALINO CAU
	Certificazione documento




